residual goodwill may be revised up to September 30, 2018.

The estimated goodwill at September 30, 2017 was therefore €2,203m and, after purchase price allocation,
residual goodwill at June 30, 2018 was €1,663m.

At June 30, 2018, the additional annual depreciation related to the remeasurements described above
resulted in the recognition of a pre-tax charge of €22m. The Group expects this depreciation to be c.€45m for
fiscal year 2018, i.e., a negative impact of approximately €23m on 2018 net income Group share.

APPENDIX 2: SIMPLIFIED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As a result of the allocation work described in Appendix 1 and the impacts of application of IFRS 15, we have
prepared restated 2017 financial statements, which can be found below.

1. Simplified income statement – 12/31/2017

The impact of purchase price allocation and the effects of the US tax reform on the amount of deferred taxes
generated by the remeasurement of GE Water's assets and liabilities came to +€12m in net income Group
share. This increased net income Group share from €302m (reported at December 31, 2017) to €314m (pro
forma at December 31, 2017).

In €m
FY 2017
published

GE Water
PPA impact

FY 2017
after PPA

Revenue 15,871 - 15,871

Purchases (3,092) - (3,092)

Depreciation, Amortization & Provisions (4,115) (10) (4,125)

Others (7,591) (60) (7,651)

Income from operating activites 1,175 (70) 1,105

Financial Result (429) - (429)

Income tax (225) 87 (139)

NET INCOME 520 17 537

Non-controlling interests (218) (5) (223)

NET INCOME (GROUP SHARE) 302 12 314

12

2. Simplified balance sheet –June 30, 2018

Assets, in €m
31/12/2017

published

1st application

of IFRS 15

GE Water

PPA

31/12/2017
restated

30/06/2018

Non current assets 22,218 10 333 22,561 22,397

o/w net intangible assets 4,162 (18) 767 4,912 4,805

o/w goodwill 5,587 - (533) 5,054 5,110

o/w net tangible assets 8,468 - 49 8,517 8,497

Current assets 10,153 35 (18) 10,170 11,068

o/w clients and other debtors 4,690 30 1 4,721 4,907

o/w cash and cash equivalents 3,058 - - 3,058 3,384

TOTAL ASSETS 32,370 45 315 32,731 33,466

Liabilities, in €m
31/12/2017

published

1st application

of IFRS 15

GE Water

PPA

31/12/2017
restated

30/06/2018

Equity, group share 6,562 (53) 12 6,521 6,131

Non-controlling Interests 2,504 0 12 2,516 2,456

Total equity 9,066 (53) 24 9,037 8,587

Provisions 2,081 (0) 37 2,118 2,060

Financial Debt 11,765 0 (1) 11,764 12,835

Other Liabilities 9,459 98 255 9,812 9,984

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 32,370 45 315 32,731 33,466

3. Simplified income statement – first half

In €m
H1 2017
published

1st application

of IFRS 15

H1 2017
restated

H1 2018

Revenue 7,526 (33) 7,493 8,351

Purchases (1,522) 29 (1,493) (1,811)

Depreciation, Amortization & Provisions (545) - (545) (594)

Others (5,018) 3 (5,015) (5,473)

Income from operating activites 488 (1) 488 534

Financial Result (217) 0 (217) (237)

Income tax (106) 0 (106) (89)

NET INCOME 165 (0) 165 208

Non-controlling interests (121) - (121) (118)

NET INCOME (GROUP SHARE) 45 (0) 44 90

13

4. Simplified cash flow statement – first-half 2018

In €m
H1 2017
published

H1 2018

Operating cash flow 966 1,065

Income tax paid (excl. income tax paid on disposals) (94) (105)

Change in operating working capital (255) (229)

Cash flow from operating activities 617 732

Net tangible and intangible investments (487) (626)

Financial investments (44) (122)

Disposals 197 65

Other investment flows 13 (29)

Cash flow from investment activities (321) (711)

Dividends paid (577) (622)

Balance of reimbursement of debt / new debt 279 1,094